
May 26, 2011 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. Patricia fieming 
Assistant General COlU1sel 
Texas Departlnent of Criminal Justice 
P.O. Box 4004 
Huntsville, t~xas 77342-4004 

Dear Ms. Fleming: 

0R2011-07492 

You ask whether certain inf01111ation is subj ect to required public disclosme under the 
Public Inf0111i'ation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govenunent Code. Yom request was 
assigned ID#418862. 

The Texas D~pmiment of Criminal Justice (the "department") received a request for "the 
mobile patroIvehicle or any other vehicle used for mobile patrolling key log sheet" for a 
specified time..period. You claim that the requested inf01111ation is excepted fi'om disclosme 
under section552.108 of the Govenlll1ent Code. We have considered the exception you 
claim and reyiewed the submitted representative smnple of infonnation. 1 

" 

Section 552.108(b) provides in pertinent pmi: 

(b) An.intemal rec,ord or notation of a law enforcement agency or prosecutor 
that is.1naintained for internal use in matters relating to law enforcement or 
prose,?ution is excepted from [required public disclosmeJ'if: 

.;: (1) release ofthe inte111al record or notation would interfere with law 
;: enforcement or prosecution[. J 

Gov't Code§'.552.108(b)(1). Section 552.108(b)(1) is intended to protect "infonnation 
which, if rel~~sed, would permit private citizens to mlticipate weaknesses in a police 

,'," 

ITlllS l¢tter ruling assumes that the subnlltted representative sample of information is truly 
representative or-the requested information as a whole. TIlls ruling does not reach, and therefore does not 
authorize, the Withholding of any other requested information to the extent that the other infonnation is 
substantially different than that submitted to this office. See Gov't Code §§ 552.301(e)(1)(D), .302; Open 
Records Decision Nos. 499 at 6 (1988), 497 at 4 (1988). 
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department, avoid detection,j eopardize officer safety, and generallyundennine police effOlis 
to effectuate the laws of this State." City of Fort Worth v. Cornyn, 86 S.W.3d 320, 327 
(Tex. App.-Austin 2002, no pet.). To prevail on its claim that section 552.108(b)(1) 
excepts infon~1ation from disclosme, a govenm1ental body must do more than merely make 
a conclusory asse1iion that releasing the infonnation would interfere with law enforcement. 
Instead, the govemmental body must meet its bmden of explaining how and why release of 
the requested information would interfere with law enforcement and crime prevention. See 
Open Records Decision No. 562 at 10 (1990) (construing statutory predecessor). This office 
has conclude4. that section 552.1 08(b) excepts from public disclosme inf01111ation relating 
to the secmityor operation of a law enforcement agency. See, e.g., Open Records Decision 
Nos. 531 (1989) (release of detailed use of force guidelines would lUlduly interfere with law 
enforcement)". 508 (1988) (holding that release of dates of prison transfer could impair 
secmity), 413.(1984) (holding that section 52.108 excepts sketch showing secmitymeasmes 
for execution). 

You state that~the infonnation at issue consists of key logs, which "indicate the places, times 
and dates [prison] keys were issued out." You contend that release ofthis infonnation could 
dangerously compromise prison security because it could "empower imnates . : . to detect 
and exploit .,> any mistakes or weaknesses in [yom] system." Upon om review, we agre~ 
that the release of the infonnation at issue would interfere with law enforcement or crime 
prevention. Accordingly, the department may withhold the infonnation at issue pmsuant to 
section 552.108(b)(1) of the Govenunent Code. 

This letter ruUng is limited to the paIiicular infonnation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detenninatior1regarding aI1y other infonnation or any other circumstances. 

This ruling &iggers important deadlines regarding the lights and responsibilities of the 
govenm1enta,~body aI1d ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conce111ing those rights aI1d 
responsibilities, please visit om website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Att0111ey General's Open Govenm1ent Hotline, toll free, at 
(877) 673-6$;39. Questions conce111ing the allowable charges for providing public 
infonnation lli1der the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attomeypeneral, toll free at (888) 672-6787. 

a~~t~ 
Lmdsay E. 1{~le U 
Assistant At~0mey General 
Open Record~ Division 

LEH/em j. 
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Ref: ID# 4'18862 

Ene. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 

'. 


